

Case No. S266344

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STEPHEN K. DAVIS,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, AND
HARRIS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

Defendants and Petitioners.

After A Published Decision By The Court Of Appeal
Fifth Appellate District
Case No. F079811

From the Superior Court,
County of Fresno,
Case No. 12CECG03718
The Honorable Kimberly Gaab

**PETITIONER FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT'S
OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

Mark L. Creede (SBN 128418)
mlc@lrplaw.net
Stan D. Blyth (SBN 166938)
sdb@lrplaw.net
LANG RICHERT & PATCH, PC
Post Office Box 40012
Fresno, California 93755-0012
(559)228-6700 • FAX (559)228-6727

Attorneys for Petitioner, FRESNO
UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
INTRODUCTION	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	15
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENTS AND LEGAL AUTHORITIES	26
I. All Contracts Directly Relating To, Or Intimately and Inextricably Bound-Up with Bond Proceeds, such as the Lease-Leaseback Agreement, Are Contracts within the Meaning of Government Code section 53511 and are Subject to Validation	26
II. There is No Legal Requirement That the Lease-Leaseback Agreements Be Financed by the Builder, Rather Than By or Through a School District's Bonds.	51
III. Education Code section 15110 Affirms That Bond Financed Contracts for Approved School Improvements, Regardless of the Delivery Method, Are Subject to Validation.....	57
IV. As a Result of Federal Income Tax Regulations that Limit the Arbitrage Yield on Tax Exempt Bonds, The Lease- Leaseback Agreement and the Bonds Are Intimately Intertwined.	61
CONCLUSION.....	66
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	68
PROOF OF SERVICE	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>California Commerce Casino, Inc. v. Schwarzenegger</i> (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 1406	39, 42, 44, 46
<i>Caminetti v. Pac. Mutual L. Ins. Co.</i> , 22 Cal.2d 344.....	27
<i>City of Long Beach v. Payne</i> (1935) 3 Cal.2d 184	45
<i>City of Ontario v. Superior Ct.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 335	6, 7, 8, 13, 14, 23, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 35, 36, 39, 42, 45, 49, 52, 56
<i>County of Fresno v. Clovis Unified School Dist.</i> (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 417	45
<i>County of Sacramento v. Hickman</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 841	27
<i>Davis v. Fresno Unified School District</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 261	19, 21, 22, 47, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56
<i>Davis v. Fresno Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 911	21, 47, 52, 56
<i>Equilon Enterprises v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 53	56
<i>Friedland v. City of Long Beach</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 835	13, 38, 39, 49
<i>Graydon v. The Pasadena Redevelopment Agency</i> (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 631	9, 14, 34, 39, 43, 44, 45, 46, 51, 60
<i>Hollywood Park Land Co., LLC v. Golden State Transportation Fin. Corp.</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 924.....	14, 56
<i>In re Bay-Delta etc.</i> , 34 Cal.Rptr.3d 696 (Ct. App. 2005)	45
<i>Kaatz v. City of Seaside</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 13	14, 33, 35, 40, 41, 42, 43, 52
<i>Los Alamitos Unified School Dist. v. Howard Contracting, Inc.</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1222, 1227	53
<i>McGee v. Balfour</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4 th 235.....	57
<i>McGee v. Torrance Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (2020) 49 Cal.App.5th 814	46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 56, 57, 66
<i>McLeod v. Vista Unified School Dist.</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1156	49, 58, 59, 60, 61, 64

<i>Meaney v. Sacramento Housing & Redevelopment Agency</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 566	39
<i>Morgan Hill Unified School District v. Amoroso</i> (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 1083	54, 61
<i>People v. Drennan</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 1349	32,
<i>People ex rel. Lungren v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 294	32
<i>Phillips v. Seely</i> (1974) 43 Cal.App.3d 104	14, 35, 36, 41
<i>Silver v. Brown</i> , 63 Cal.2d 841	27
<i>Smith v. Mt. Diablo Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (1976) 56 Cal.App.3d 412	14, 36, 37, 41
<i>Texas Commerce Bank v. Garamendi</i> (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 460	32
<i>Walters v. County of Plumas</i> (1976) 61 Cal.App.3d 460	14, 36, 37, 38, 41
<i>Wilson & Wilson v. City Council of Redwood City</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 1559	50, 66

STATUTES

California Code of Civil Procedure § 526a	48, 64
California Code of Civil Procedure § 860	23, 29, 31, 33, 34, 36, 37, 44, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61
California Code of Civil Procedure §§ 860-861.1	29
California Code of Civil Procedure §§ 860-870.5	7, 29, 34, 37
California Code of Civil Procedure §§ 861-863	29
California Code of Civil Procedure § 864	31, 33, 35, 44
California Code of Civil Procedure § 869	26, 44
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.516(a)	23
Education Code § 15110	57, 58, 59, 60, 61
Education Code § 15284	64
Education Code § 17400	10
Education Code § 17406	18, 48, 51, 53, 55, 56, 65, 67

Education Code § 17408.....	54
Education Code § 17409.....	54
Education Code § 17412.....	54
Education Code § 17417.....	51, 53
Government Code § 17700.....	45
Government Code § 53510.....	7, 30, 33
Government Code § 53511.....	6, 7, 8, 13, 14, 15, 22, 23,24,26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 36, 40, 41, 42, 45, 47, 48, 50, 51, 52, 56, 57, 58, 59, 61, 66
Government Code § 66780.....	38
Internal Revenue Code of 1986, section 142.....	10, 62
Internal Revenue Code of 1986, section 148.....	11, 24, 62, 63
Internal Revenue Service Publication 5271.....	25, 64
Streets and Highways Code § 5240.....	34
Streets and Highways Code § 5265.....	34
Streets and Highways Code § 10500.....	34
Streets and Highways Code § 10601.....	34
Water Code § 43300.....	34
Water Code § 43730.....	33
<u>OTHER</u>	
92 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 1 (2009).....	6
Treas. Reg. Section 1.148-2(e)(2).....	11, 64
